pursuant to adoption

of IC12

(24,169)  - -

- - -

Total Revenue 5,183 23,944 -78%  87,743 85,851 2%

Profit/(Loss) before tax

(“PBT”)
56,7150 (1,908) >100%

68,051 4,925 >100%

The reversal of concession revenue during the quarter is due to adoption of IC 12 – Service
concession arrangements, which requires reclassification of availability charge to finance income.
Apart from the reclassification, the Group’s revenue for the quarter and year-to-date improved as
compared to preceding year.

Higher profit before tax during the quarter and year-to-date are largely attributable to the
followings;

(1)  bargain purchase gain – RM115 million, mentioned in Note A12
(2)  the emergent of new covid-19 variants and rising daily cases lately will delay economic

recovery process. Supply chain disruption and sharp rise of goods has eaten up our margin.
Taking into account this scenario, the Group decided to review projects profitability and
recoverability of assets. This exercise resulted in RM39 million of project expenses charged
out and RM16 million of impairment.

(b) Comparison with Preceding Quarter’s Results

31.12.2021 30.9.2021 Variance

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 %

Revenue:

- Construction 4,018  - 4,018 -100%

- IFM 22,781 19,304 3,477 18%

- Concession 2,553 14,950 (630) -20%
 229,352 34,254 6,865 30%

(-) Reclassification to finance income,
pursuant to adoption of IC12

(24,169) (11,767) - -

Total Revenue 5,183 22,487 - -

Profit Before Tax (“PBT”) 56,715 6,404

WIDAD GROUP BERHAD
Registration No.:200901014295 (857363-U)

Explanatory notes to the Interim Financial Statements for 4th quarter ended 31st December 2021

12

B  EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE ACE MARKET LISTING

REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD (Cont’d)

B2 Prospects

The Malaysian economy registered a positive growth of 3.6% in the fourth quarter of 2021 (3Q

2021 : -4.5%), whereby all economic sectors recorded improvement. In particular, the construction

sector improved with smaller contraction of 12.2% against 20.6% in 3Q2021. This was supported
by higher construction activity, especially in the non-residential and special trade subsectors,

following the reopening of the economy.

For 2022, the domestic economy is expected to remain on its recovery path, supported by the
continued expansion in global demand and higher private sector expenditure given improving

labour market conditions and on-going policy support. The continuation of major investment